HINUTES
of
Mesting of State Higlway Commlssion of Virginds
Richmond, Virginia
February 21, 19463

The State Higimay Coomdsslon of Virginie mst at the Cuntral
Highway Office in Bichwond, Virgiata at 10:00 A.M. on Februscy 2i,
1963. Tha Chaivman, H. H. Herris, presidad.

Fressat: Messrs. B. #. Herris, W, K. Chilton, 8. B. Flythe,
B. 5. Holland, George C. Landrith, W.M. Sclater, Jr.,
Tucker G. Watkine, Jr., snd B. 5. Weaver, Jr. Abment;
Burgess E. Walson, due to 1llnsas,

om mytion of Mr. Sclatar, ssconded by Mr. Watkins, the
iminates of the meoting of Jaowary 16, 1963, vere approved.

Hotion was made by ¥Me, Sclacer, ssconded by Mr. Watkins,
that permits lesued from Januery 16, 1963 to Februsry 20, 1963,
inclusive, a3 shown in Tecords of the Dapartment, be approved.
Motiom carrisd.

(m oation of Mr, Sclater, ssconded by Wy, Watkins, cancellatisn
of pexrmites from January 16, 1963 to Pebrusry 20, 1963, loclusive,
as showm in vecords of tha Depaytment, was spproved,

Motdon vas mada by Mr, Sclater, secondsd by Mr. Watkios,
that the Coomission swsrd comtract ot bide recelved Pebrusxy 6,
Boute 1092~ Int. Rt. 29-0.422 Mi. E. Int, Rt. 29 (Industrial
Accesx Road-Corning Glaes Works), Pitteylvania County; Bridge
and Approaches - Award contxact to low bidder, W, W. Wapsing,
Craws, Va.

Bid §$274,626. )4
0% for englomericg and addirional work 27 ,462.41
Engr. and Uellities 20,000.00
vork hy Eailroad 52,923.60

Amount chargeable to project, 5415,000,00

Funde: Btaecs, §395,000.00, City of Daaville, $52.000.00
$150,000 Industrial Accass Funds fiscpl year 1961-62
§213,000 to ba provided from Industrial Accsss Funda,
Motiom carriad.



Moved by NWr. Sclater Secondsd by My, Watkina chae,
the Commiasion gonfirm lattet ballot action on-bidk received
Janusry 29, 1963, for the fﬂlm projectsa:

ta 3, Prnjact O003-088-101, £502
1.608 Mi, ¥, Int. 639 (hlﬂ Ghl“h} -~ 0,296 Mi, W, Int, 610
{Chencelloreville) - Bpotaylvanis County - Award contract to l.mr
bldder, ¥oore, Kelly & Reddish, inc., Orange, Va.

Bid §520,931.54
10X for enginesring and additional work 62,093.1%
Work by State Forces 4,769,00
Urilitins 25, 800,00

Amount chargeabla to project, §713,600.00
Fundar Scete, 3359,000.00; Federal, §354&,600.00

roject 7029-071-102, a301; 7029-071-10%, G301
Lontr, = 0,094 ML. N. BCL Chathsm - 1.210 Mi. N, BCL Chatham
riceaylvania Coumty ~ Awerd contract o low bidder, ¥night, Ine.,
Reldaville, North Carulins

Bid $725,369.27
L% for eagineering and sddiciomal work 72,536,92
Hork by State Forces 4,571.00
Utilities 21,000.00

Amount chargeabls to projsct, §823,500.00
Funde: State, 5413,900.00: Federal, §40%9,600.00

ta 81, Proj=ct 0081-080-101
B542 - 0.513 Mi. W, Int, 927 E, Dixie Caverns - 0.085 Mi. k. Int,
1717 ~ Roanoka County - Award contract to low bidder, A, B. Burton
€o.y Ine., Lynchborg, ¥Va. snd Wiley N. Jackson Co., Spancke, Va.

Md ~ Reguiar $1,567,502.53
© 10% for enginssring and sdditional work 156,730.25
Work by State Forces 2,1%8.00
‘Amoynt chargeable to projmct, §1,725.450.00
Funda, State, $174,300,00; Pederal, 91,552,150.00

§1,726,450.00 to ba provided for in !utun Intarscats
Bmt:uulun Allocations

Hi- “I h“ ﬂ!‘- ml Hj"l:hl'ﬂ.lll} - n.ﬂl H‘- "1 lt.! 11 & 52
SAL (W. Wytheville) Wytha County ~ Award comtract to low bidder,
fan Construction Co., Inc., Hashwille, Temeapee

Kid $1,776,472.454
10% for saginearing and addiciomal work 177,647.26
Work by Scate Forces 1, 786.00

Ampunt chargesbls to project, $1,955,500.00

Fungs: Btate, §196,900.00; Fedsral, %1, 75%,000.00
%1,9535,900,00 to be provided for in futurs Interetate
Construction Allocktiona.



Conir, 2 017 Mi. W. Rt, 31 & 32 SBL (H Wythavilia) - 0,347 M1,
HI n ﬂ' I‘l-l-l ul H'J’I:hl‘ﬂ"illﬁ} “‘- ﬂ.lu Hi- l- EL wthﬂilll -
1.019 ML, E. 2CL Wythevills - Wyths County

Awsrd of contract to low bldder, Oman Comprruction Co., Ing.,
Mastiville, Tenossses

Bid 31,713, %9
10T for snginmering and additional work 171,323.99
Work by Stace Forces B, 331.00

Amount cbhargeable to project, §1,892,900.00 - Int. },701,550.00

Pri. 151,350,00
Funds: Stete, $271,700.00; Fedoral, $1,621,200.00
$1,701,550.00 to be provided for in futurs Interstata
Construetion Allocations.

Egﬁ 116, Project 0116-033-101, 502
3 M, §, Romnoka Co. Lins -~ Roanske Co. Lins = Franklin County

Award gontrect to low biddsr, D, E, Hhrlq Congtruction Co.,
Rocky Mount, Va.

Bid 8371,296.4%
10% for engineering snd additional work 37,129.64
Work by Stéte Forces 3,650.00
Utilitfen 5,469,00

Amount chexgeable to project, $417,730.00
Funds: Btate, $210,B800.00; Federal, $206,9350.00

508 Mi, 5. BCL Roanoke - 0.347 Ni. K. Rt.. Orange Avs.) =
City of Roanoka - Awerd contract to low bidder, MeAllister Const.
Co., Roamoke, Va,

Bid - Aegmlar §885,175.649
103 for enginearing and ldditi.unll work 88,317,596
Work by Stats Forces 2,556.00

Ancunt churgeabie to project, 9976,250.00
Funde: Svate, $99,550.00; Pedersl, 5376,400.00 - City of Roancks,
$300.00.

tm 606 ~042-116, €501, BEQS
1.800 Mi, E. Int. Rt. 640 - 2,543 Mi, E, Int, Bt. 640 - Hanover Co.
Award contract to low bldder, W. ¥W. Haxaing, Crews, Va,
Bid $569,138.92
10% for sngioeering snd addfitional work 6,913,869
Work by Stata Porcas 263.00
Amsoutit chérgeable to prolect, 475,300.00
Funds: Bcste, $33,130.00; Pederal, $38,15%0.00
81,698.00 to be provided for in ﬂmtr'l 1963 -64 matched
Secondary Federal Ald funds




te 613, Project 0513-007-117. ¢501 BOO7
t.21 ML, W. of 8. Inc. Rt, 634 - 0,19 M. E, of 3. Int. Rt, 654

Augusta County = Avard contrast to low bidder, E. ¢, dlexander &
EI:III, Stunrta Dﬂft. Vs,

Big B66,496,90

10% for snginesring and addirionel work 6,649.69
Ampunt chargeabls to project, $73,1%0.00

Funde: Stete, $73,150,00

$24,150,00 to be financed frpm subfequent Secondary Bindget Funds

Roots 618, Pro =-085-104, 0501

Int. Rt. 11 (N, of New Macket) - O.125 ML, B. Int. Hte, 616 & 620
Shenstdouh County = Bridge and Approachsp = huard contraot to low
bldder, 4. B. Torrsnce & Co., Inc., Elkron, Va.

nid £93,678.00
0% for englneoring and addicisnal WoEk 8,367.80
Woxrk by State Forcas 208.00

Amount chargesble to project, $103,250.00

Funde: Brate, $51,600.00; Pederal, $31,650,00

$30,377.00 to ba pruvided for ia County's 1963-6&4 Matched
Sacondary Fedaral Aid Fonda,

e & act 0526 -] c30
Int. Bc, 610 = Int. Bt, 615 - Surry Cowmmty
Award contrast to low bidder, Brunswick Constructfon Co., Ingc.,
lawrenceville, Va,
Bid : $68,909,57
10% for mgineering and addirioosl work 6,890,95
Amcunt chargesble to project, $75,800.00
Funds, Etace, §75,800.00
941,800.00 to be finauced from subfeguent Secondary Budget Punds

uta & act 0620-014~106_, 501, BRED?2
D. Mi. 8. Iat, 732 - Int, 11 (Mear HCY, Winchaster) - Frederick
County -~ Award contract to low bidder, Bchols Brothers, Inc.,

Staunton, Va.

Bid $375.02?.§0
10% for engineering and additisnal work 37,302.7%
Work by Btate Porces 208.00

Pands: State, $206,350.00; Pederal, $206,400.00
Amougy chargeable to projece, B412,750.00

$120,271.00 to be pravided for in Comty's 196364 & 1964-63
Matched Sacondary Pedersl Afd Funda. Motion Carried.



Mowed by Mr.Sclarer X Secondsd by Mr. Watkina that,
The Comnission confits letter ballot ackion on bids
received Fsbruary &, 1963, for ths following projects:

& 29A ect 7029-071-102, BR&0L. R6D2: a7l
BG03, Coptr. 2 - 8.004 Mi. N, NCL Chatham - 1310 Mi, N, NCL Chathbam
Pittaylvanis County - Avard contract to low bidder, Eduwin 0'Dall
& Coupany, Pulaski, Va.

Bid - Regular $261,214.00
107 for suglnesping asnd addicional work 26,121,440
Work by State Forces 314.00

Amount chargeable ta project, §287,5654.00
Punds; State, $143,850,00; Pedecal, $143,800.00 - 3 Rridges Only

ta 30 0-C30-101, C3
0.494 ¥Mi. H. Int, & ep - D441 Mi. ¥, Int. 610 - King
Willism County - Award contyect to low bidder, Clyde R. Rovala, Inc.,
Hampton, Va.

Hd - lﬂ."lllll.‘ ?ml.m-“
102 for sngineering and additional work 20,106,953
Work by Htate Forces 887.70

Amount chargeabls to project, $222,000.00
Fumds: Stata, $222,000.00

3. 7 et 0033=063=101
0,070 Mi. W. Iat. = 0.768 Mi. W. New XKsnt-King Willism County
Line « Hew Rent Commty - Award contract to low bidder, Les Uy Paving
Coxp., Roancke, Va,

Bid - Regular $3559,018.00
10% for anginsaring and additional work 85,901.81
Work by Stata Yorces 9.321.00
Amgunt chargsabls to project, B624,450.00

Punde: State, §316,800.00; Federsl, $307,650,00

2 y Gonte, 1 - E. End o lth.wm:Rt.-iﬂ&!ll- B00 M1,
E. Int. 30 & Bt. 28 Comm. - Pairfax County - Awird contrect to low
bdder, Ballengar Paving Co,, Inc.,Gresnville, South Carolipa

E'id - ml": $z,m| 193-55
10% for enginesring and addicional work 296,81%9.36
Work by State Yorces 7,561.00
Ocilicies 7,700,000

Ampunt chargesble to projact, $3,280,2%0.00 -
+ Intaratate A'l.l.onl.t!.m - 43,152, mn (1 1]
: Primary Allocarion - & 128,150.00
Fuode; State, 5430 ,450.00: Pederal, 42, 840 800,00
§3,152,100.00 ro Iu providnd for i.n 1953-6# Interstita Conatruntion
Allueatian
Weighing Sta.~Bldg.-8ta,Funds-69%-934,155,00-Fed H.P. 5. Funds-31%- .
£15,345.00
Other Lcems-Seare Punds -Sﬂ-ﬂi 515.41-Fed .B.F. 5. Punde-647-

?ﬁ,ﬂ?l.g
Total Scacs Punda - i?l.?m.ﬁl a2.2



ﬂ.!ﬂﬂ m- sl Intl 651 - ﬂ'!ﬁ ml n-ﬁ In-t-u m &- Int- 11 - 0-355 Hil
¥, Int. 11 « Botetourt County « Award contract to low bldder, 2. J.
Qroves & Sons Company, Minneapolis, Minnssata

Bid - Regular §3,493,739.01
i0% for enginesring and additiomal work 349,373,900
Hork by State Forces 2,479.00

Ascont chargeabla te project, 83,845,600,00

: Intaratats Allocution -~ §3,810,800.00

Sacavdary Allotation - 34 .00
$3,

Punda: Stats, 5453,500.00; Federxal, ﬂ,Hﬂ :m.uu
$3,910,800,00 to be provided for in future Interstate Comattuction
Allocations. §34,800.00 to be provided for intha County's 1963-64
Secondary Budget Funds

Boutn Proiece, 0l65-0684-101 1 .

1.3%2 mi. W, Bt. 786 - O, + B. R, {Access BRd. 11,8, Nawal
Aux. land. Field Pentyess ~ Woxfolk County - Award contract to low
bidder, J. R. Ford Go., Inc., Lynchbura, Va.

Bid $14 487 .00
. 10% for sngiuneering snd addicional work 1,448.70

Amount chargeabls to project, $15,950.00

Funds: ¥edexrnl, $15,950.00

BRoute 175, Frojsct =00L-101, BSOL

Rapairs to (] teagus Charmel Br. (Steesl Grid Ploor} - Accosmmnk
County - Award contract o low bidder, The Whiting-Turner nmncttnq
Co., Baltimoye, Marylmmd

Bid §39,0892.23

1% for engineering and additinnal work 3,988.22
Amount chargeable to project, §id,850.00

$43,850,00 to be providdd frem 1962-63 Meintenance Raplecement Funds.’

E. Dan Hnl.nu Avsnue = City of Portabouth - Award contract to low

b‘lm, Narks-Ronione w. aa Clarksvi 11.-. ¥a.

Bld - Bagular §1,999,045%.88
10% for enginearing and sdditinoal work 199,904, 58
¥ailroad 6,093.00
Flagging 3,366.00

Amount chargeable to project, $2,908, 400,00
Funds: State, $157,230.00; Fedsral, $2,031,150.00 - 1l Bridges Only

Rout s t 02641 1.8501, Contr

0.15%5 Mi, E, ?Lemry Blvd. « 0.035 Mi, BE. Des Moines dveous - City
of Portemouth - Award contract to low bidder, k. V. Willisma Co.,
Tnc., Norfolk, Va.

Ma - Regulay B&,731,830.00
10% for enginesving and additional work 473,183.0&
Work by Btate Forces 11,355 .00
Flagzing ' 3,366.00

Amount chaggeabla to project,$5,219,730.00
Funda: State, 3531,530,00; Federal, #&,583,200.00



ﬁ - E.ET Hl- 8. m -D- - ullg! lﬂ.- “'I- “.“-n- n '.Ind-
Frop. Remp ASD Int. BRer. 123 - Falrfax County - Award contTact to
low bidder, Hichard ¥. Cline, Inc., Frederick, Macylamd

Bid - Regular 3888, 274.04
107 for sagineering and additional work 88,827 .40
Work by Stata Forces &,672.00
Deilitian . &, 000.00
Railroad 23,320.00
Flagging : 1,650.00

Anount chargeabla to project, §1,010,750.00

Fonds: State, $62,000,00; Federal, §$948,750.00

$105,550.00 to be provided for in 1963-64 Incterstate Const. Alloc.
te - oct 05030540 C301, B6

Pr. snd Approaches nver Fontains Cresk - Cresnsville County

Awayd contract to low bidder, D. W. Lyle Corp., McRepowy, Va.

Bld © 856,377,220

LD % for engineering and additiomal work 5,637.72

Amoumt chargesble to project, 962,000.00

Funds: Stace, $562,000.00

$13,700.00 co ba provided for in County's 196364 and Subsequent

Years Secondnry Budgat Funds

te 628 ect 0628-050-102 8-049-105,C501

0. Mi, §. of King & Queen & King William C.L. - 0.582 ML, N. of

King & Qusen - Aridge and Approachss - King Willism % Xing & Quaen

Countians = Auward contyvact to low bidder, L. §. Aberharky & Co.,
Ine,., Clsn Allen, ¥a.

atd $151,634.74
10% for engineering and mddirional work 1%5,163.47
Work. by State Foxrces : 208 .00

Amount chargsable to projeat, §167,000.00 - King Willism Couniy-
$69,250.00 - KEing and Queem Coumty - $97,750.00

Funds: Scare, $83,500.00; Yederal, $83,500.00

8250.00: to be provided for in King Williss County's 1963-64
Matched Secondaiy Vederal Aid Punde - $97,750.00 to be provided
for in King and Queen County's 1963-64 add svbssquent years
satched Sscondary.Felderdl Ald Funds,

a 678 act 8§-01f- C R60
Int. Rt. 627 (Wear Rock Taland) - O.063 Mi. I. Int. Re. 695 -
Buckinghem County - Award contract to low biddexr, Marvin ¥,
Templatom & Sons, Inc., Lymchburg, Va.
nid $133,037.70
10% for soginaexing and additional work 13.303.77
Asounte chargesable to projsct, §$146,350.00
Mumda: State, £$73,150,00: Faderal, §73,200.00
$99,650.00 to be provided for in Coumty's 1963-64 and Subasguent

Years Secondary Budget Funds



I~ t 0773-083~112 1 C-%0

Int, RE. 7 ~ 0,698 « B, BE, 7 = County - Auaryd contymet
to low bidfer, Arlington Asphslt Co,., Arlingtom, Vs,

Bid 954,032.719

101 for emgineering sud additional work 5,408,272

Ampunt chaegsabla to projeat,” $59,450.00
Funde: State, $59,450.00 .
§60,000,00 to be provided froa 1962-63 Industrial Access Funds .

2,9 WL, 5. Alt. BL, 15 ~ &.8 M. W, ht. 28 - Pauquier County
Reiect all bide snd peddvirtise the project, low bid baing 26.9%
oversstimate, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Watiins, Saconded by Mr. Bolland, that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Bactiom 116
{c) of tha Federal Aid Bigtway Act of 1936, 2 Public Hearing was
' held at the Schuylsx Rlemeutary Schoal in Sehuyler, Virginix, on
Thursday Janusry 31, 1963, at 2:30 P.M, concerning tha proposed
conatruction snd/or recomstruction of Route 500 from the intexsectior
of Route 517, ia Bchuyler, ¢o tha Albemsple-Walsom County Line, nasr
Schuyler, Stats Projeat, 0800-063-102, £~501, B-604, Pedaral Projace,
B~45(4), and '

WERREAS, propsr notice was given in advance and all thoae
pressmt ware given full opportunity Co #xpress thalr cpinioos and
racommapdations for or against the construction s planned, their
aterements being duly tecorded; swnd

WHEREAS, the economic sffacts of tha location snd the pro-
posed improvemsnts have besn sxamined and glven proper considaration
aad this evidence along with all otber, hss been carefully reviewsd.

M)W, THEREFORE, BE [T RESBOLVED, thar che construction of
this projeat is approved in sceordance with the placs, following
generally along the existing road with minor improvements, as pro-
posed and presented »y rhe qugineering division of the Depsrimant
of Eiginemys. Motien carried.

Movad by Judge Weaver, Beconded by My, Landrith, that

WHEEEAS, Ln sccordance with the provisions of Section 116
(¢) of the Yederal-Aid Highwey Act of 1956, & Public Hearipg was
held in the Municipel Building in Hopswell, Virginia, on January §,
1963, conterning the propossd coustyuction on Boute 10, Project
0010-116-102, ©-301, from tbe intarsection of Paythrass firsst to
0.078 mile west of juterssction with Teyminal Strest, the underpass
af Morfolk and Westeyn and Gemboard Airiine Railroads snd spproaches
and

WHENEAS, ths aconomic effects of the location and proposed
improvemsnta bave been smmined snd given proper considerstion and
this evidumee, along with all otber, has been carefully reviawed;
now, thersfoxe,

3B IT RESOINED, that the comstructiom of the roadwsy along
the locstion shown and designsted ms Soute 10, Projset 0010-116-102,
¢=501, from the intersection of Poythress Street to 0.078 mile west
of interssation with Terwinal Betreest, the underpass of Morfolk and
Western And Beaboard Airline Railroads sand approaches, in the City
of Aopawell, be spproved. Motlon carvied. '



Moved by Mr, Rolland feconded by Judge Weaver that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Ssction 116
{c) of the Federal-Aid Highwaey Act of 1956, a public bheariog wea
held in the Court House in Williamsburg, Virginia on Jspuary 4, 1963,
concerning the proposed Teconstruction of Route 60, Pmject 0060-137~
101, C~501, B=601, from 0,058 mile 8. 5. End G50 Owerpsas, to 0.038
wile N, N. End C&0 Ovexrpans; and

WHEREAS, the sconowic effects of the location smd proposed
inprovemsnts bave basn axamined end given proper consideration sud
this evidence, ulong with uil other, has been carefully reviewed;
oow, therafsre,

B, IT BESOIVED, that the construction of the roadway
along the location shown and designated as Doute &0, Project QO60-
137-101, C-501, B-601, from 0,058 mile 5. 8, Rod G35 Overpass, to&
0.058 mile N. X, Eud C&0 Overpass, in the City of Williamsburg, be
approvad. HMotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Chilton Becondad by Judge Wemves thar,

BHEHEAE, Traffic Engineers have recommended day-lighting
the intarsection of Routes 30 and 360 in King willimm County neay
Central Garage to provide betrar sight distance for traffic
spproaching the interssction; and

WHEREAS, the satimated coat of thinx Improvansnt 1ig
. 82,200; tharefors,

BE, IT BEROLVED, that tha mm of $2,200 1a allocated
from the Reserve Fucd of the Predericksburg District for this
purpose. Metlon carried,.

Moved by My, Sclater Seconded by Mp, Landyith that,

WHEREAS, unxiay suthority of Section 33-113.2 of the Code
of Virginia, 1950, =s apanded, request is made by ihe Town of
Maxion for payment at the base tate of $300 per wile snoually oo
additional srrasts meeting vemquiyed standards. :

NOW, THERBFORR, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly peymants
at the basa rate of $300 per mile amually be oade to the Towm of
Marion on additicnal styests totsling 3.27 milss that have basn
brought up to stsndards requirad by this section of the Coda,
effective beglming Jenuary 1, 1963, with the first quarterly pay-
went due &fter March 31, 1963. The additional milemge of streats
aligible for payment demcribed as follows:

Fairground e, - Trom Cowner Ave. to Race Alwd. = 189 mile
Catron 3t. = TFrom Ghilbowie 8t. to Preacott Awe, =..076 Mile
Cimberlend Bt, -~ From Graham Ave.to 230" west - 048 Mile
Patton Ave, = From Cumbarlapnd St. to Dasd End w. 095 Mlle
Graham Ave. = Froa Cumbarlasnd 3&. to Dead End - D76 Mils
Hockett St. = From Eice Blvd, to Corp. Limits ~ )38 Mile
Wesz Driva = From Golf View Dy, co Rivar View Dr.- .057 Mils
River Yiew Dr., - From Golf Viaw Dr. to Golf View Dy, - + 206 Mile
W. Chexxry 8t. =~ From Foston SEt, to 330' Rasr - 066 Mila
Crescent dva, -~ From B. Church St. to Dlive Bt. = 123 Ml
Oiive Bt, = From Crescant Ave, to Ril] Bt. - 028 Mile



Bogwood: lane - Trom Qak Laus bto Eadic Road = .11 ¥Mile
Scadiox Rosd « From Stage 5t. to 1,000 South - 139 Mile
Coyner Ava, = Fmu Benry St. to Scott St, = 057 Hile
ILincoln Ave, =« Prom 3rxd 3t. to Baughman Ave. = 265 Mile
Beoce 8t. = From Coyner Avae. t0 Feavlar Bt, - ,076 Mila
Bi11l St. = Frow Olive St. to Palmexr Ave. = 019 Hile
Oak fane = From RE, 156 te Hickory Lane = 076 Mile
Poston §t. - From W. Chexyy S8t. to 5. Main St. = «033 Hils
Prescott Ave. - From Catron Bt. to Oskley St. ~ 085 Hile
Oaklay St. = From Prescott Ave. to Wolfe Ava. « 076 Mile
Golf View Dxr. - From 310° N. Mt. View Dr. to Rivar

Viaw Dr. = 028 Mile
Moxrth 8r, = From Funk 8t. to 100" West ~ J0L9 Mile
Spruce St, = From Pendlston 8t. to Chapel Bt. - .295 Mile
laxch 8t. ~ Ftoo Wassona DPr, to 170" Basc - .92 Mile
Welfe Ave, - From Dover St., 8. to Wolle Ave, - 028 Mile
Powall 5t, = From Matson Dx. to Eprvce St. ~ 033 Mila
Hanxry 5t. = Trom Gld Corp. Limits to Admna 3t ~ 038 Mile
¥atspn Dr. =~ Prom Route $69 to 300" South ~ 057 Mile
Metson Dr. « From Powell St. to alml Bouth = 544 Mile

The above additions totaling 3.27 wiles will incuscse the total
wileaga inths Town of Marion from 18.2@ miles to 21.48 miles of
approved strests. Motlon carried.

Moved by My, Flytha  Ssconded by Mr. Sclater that,

MHEREAS, ths State Righeny Coaarinsion by the resolutiom
pasmed Juoe 4, 1951, sdopted & policy relative to the transfer of
Eeaident and Matrict Engingers vhereby Reasident Enginssrs would ba
tranafstrtad every six yaars and Bistrict Enginsers would be trana-
ferrad ir tha dincretion of cha Dapartmsat;

BE IT RESOINED, that the resplution of Jupe &, 1841 i
barsby rencioded and that the policy of the Commisslon in the future
will requize thet Resldent Enginesra be tranaferzed after elght vears
and that Ddstrict Beginesrs be transferred at the discretion of the
Department. BSoch transfers are to bs sade asch yanx on July firse.
Mntion nl:'rl.ld-

Motion wuee mode by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Heaver,
that action on request for transfar to the primary aystem of
Secondary Route 606 from Merndon Eagt to Boute 7, Fairfax County,
be deferred vatil the next seeting., Wotlon cerried.



Moved b7 Mr. Landrich Seconded by Mr. Hollapd that,

WHEREAS, in accordsnce with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Uniced States Coda, & Publio Hearing was
held in the auditorium of the Warpen Covnty High fchool, Front
Foyal, Virgiafa at 10:00 A M., on Januery 9, 1963, conceming tha
proposad construction ¢of Interstate Route 66 from 0,38 nile aast
of the Intersection of Routes %522 snd 340 {¥ear Fromt Hoyal) to tha

=Pauquier Coumty Line, io Warrenm County, ftate Project
0066-093-102, C502, Tadezal Froject, I-66-1(14)00,

WEEREAS, proper notice was given in sadvance and all thoss
preseat wers given a full opportunity to sxpress thesy opinions
and recommendaticns for or againet tha proposed development a9
planned, their stacements being duly recordad, and

~ WHEREAS, cthe econonic effects of the propossd wiccation
bave been axasined and given proper consideration, and this
avidance, along with all other, hes basn cersfully reviewad, pow
tharafore,

Bt IT RESOLNED, that the constructien of this project ba
4ppraved in accordsuce with the plans as proposed and prepsntod My
the Englooering Division of the Department sf Highways and
deslgosted Line A oo the sttached layont,

Thia proposed Interstate location jolns a ascstion of
Interatste Nouts 66 porth of Fropt foyal and pasees to the east
of Front Royal and rejoins 2 section of Interstate Roure 66 near’
Linden. Motion carried.

Moved by Mx. Sclater Seconded by Mr, papdrith  thet,.
WESREAS, under suthority of Ssction 13-113.2 of ths Code
of Virgints, 1950, 2 amended, xequest is made by the Town of Poquowon
for payment at tha base rate of §300 par mile annually on additional
styeets meating required standeards;
BOW, THEREYORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quatterly paysents
ot the base rate of $300 per wile anmnally be mads © the Town of
Foquoson on additionsl strests totaling 0.33 mile that bave beon
brought up Lo standards required by thim sectior of the Coda,
effectiva beginning April i, 1963 for the quarterly payment due
aftar Juns 30, 1943, The additicnal uilosge of streets eligibie
for paymant dascribed as follows:

Moore Road = From Wagoner Road ta 4535° Ssuth - 0,08 Mi,
Whita House Circle - From Pogquoson Ave. Borthesast ta Dand E.- 0,25 Mi.

The abave additions totaling 0.33 mils will incresse the
total miicage in the Town of Poquomon from 27,72 siles to 23.05
ailes of approved strsets. Motion carvied,



¥oved by My. Flyths Seconded by Mr. Chiltem that,

WEERRAS, the Comgpomwealth is the ownercf the former right -
of wvay of the Harrisonburg-Warm Springs Turnpike in Bockinghem
County; and

WHEREAS, prasent Boute &2, Froject 139'C, has been con-
structed in 1ien of & section of the old turopiks betwosn Statlions
79465 and 83430 of tha centerline of Projsct 339 C, serves the
aame ¢icizsens, and has basn approved by che Brace Highway
Comuissioner; and

WHEREAR, tha eald saction of old turnpike wus sbandsned
28 A part of the Stacte Highwey System by the Etate Higlmamy Commission
at ire wnoeting on Mayeh 24, 1953; and

WHEERAS, the owners of the adjoining lands in order to
remove a elond oo tha ticls of thair lands have requasted the old
right of way be conveysd to thea; apd

WHEREAS, the Stars Higbway Comndssionar Ms certified in
vwriting that the said section of old tinmplke does 1ot constitute
& saction of the public yoed and i» oo longer necedsary for the
uses of the Stats Righway Bystem;

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Sactiom 33~76.6 of the 1950 Code of Wrginia, ms smended, the
convayance and sale of the said lend and righr of way so certlfisad
to the owner or owars of record of the adjoining lands at a price
utl.-flntnrr to the Assistant Right of Way Engineer is approved,

and the Stave Highwey Commisgionsr fa authorized to execots in the

nane of the Commonweslth a deed or deeds of quiteclaim ucerd!.ulr.
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Holland Secondes by Judge Weaver ther,

WHEREAS, Le-Wood Homes, Inc., a ssmmfsgturer and sallerof
pra-cut packaged homes and factory finishad homes and motel units,
on or sbout August 31, 1962, requested that special permicz to
haul on tha highwiys of che Commocweslth 12' wide bouss sections
from its plant at Dowwell, Virginia, be issued; and

WEEEEAS, this request was denied by the State Higiwmy
Comwd sgjoner, pursnint to axisting Commission policy in regard to
the izssnance of hauling permits; and

WHEREAE, Le-Wood Homes bas made applicarion for the aboves-
swntioned permits to the State Highway Commisaiom; #nd

WEEFEAS, ia view of the objactions of the enginears of
the Highway Department thet grenting psxmission to haul the abova-
santioned units on the highways af the Commopwealth as requested
would cresta a traffic hagard, amd in view of the fact thet to
grent this raguest would be beyond the suthority of the Commdpsion,
this raquest camot be approved;

WOV, THEEEFORK, BE IT BESOLVED: Thac the above-msntiocued
request of Le-Wood Howmas for the contimied Iasuance of special
permits for heuling 12' wide bouse sections be apd is hazaby demied,
Motion cerried.



Hoved by Mr. Flythe Seconded by Mr, Chilten that,

WHERFAS, in connsction with Route 47, Project 0047-019-009,
€=501, in Charlotte County, tha Commorwesith did acquire ¢ertalin lande
with the right end casement to use the additionsl aress shown as being
required for the proper execution and maintensnce of tha work from .
G. A» Dixon and Clars A.Dixon, bis wifa, and certaln lsnds from Roland
H. Canada, wvho has since conveyed the rewsinder of his lend to G, A.
Diaon, dod Clare A. Dixon, hir vifs

WHEREAR, a small triangulsr portion of said right of way
¢ontaining 0.0027 acra, lies oitside of and north of the norsal 300
foot right of way required for the said projact and higiway oppoaite
Spproximsts Jtation 152400 to Stetion 152447.46 of Secondery Route
660, and adioins lands jow cwned by G. A. Dixon and Claya A. Dlam,
e wife, vho Jus Tequested that thia portion be conveyed to him.

WHEREAS, the State Highway Goomission has certified in
writing thet the lsnd lying north of the proposed 30 fooe vight of
Wiy, between Scalion 152400 snd Station 152+47.46 of Beuts 500 doss
oot conatitute & section of the publie road and is no longes DACEsSATY
for the uses of the Stats Highway Syatem;

MO, TEEREFORE, in accordamce with the provisions of Section
33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virglnia as smended the sxle of the sald
land and xight of way so0 abandoned and so cartified, to the owner of
record of the adjoining land at a price eatiafactory to tha Assistant
Right of Way Enginear is approved and the Stste Highway Comnisiioper
is suthorized to exscute in the nawe of the Commonweslth o dead '
conveying same without warranty. Motion cerried.

Hoved by ¥r, Fiythe Stconded by wy_ Cnilgon  Chat,

WVHHRFAS, the Commnnirgalth acquired certain right of way on
Routs 304 in Halifax County under oid Project 1163-A from L, H. Foeter,
€ ux by deed recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of eaid County in Deed Book 156, Page 580; and

WHEREAS, said Route 304 has bean reconmstructed mnder Prolect
0304--041-002,0-501, RW-1 on a alightly different location, so 23 to
leave & suall sogaent of the origisal right of way 20 acquired lying
to the northwewt of and beyond the new northwest right of vay lina
of the last named project at a point just south of its intersection
with Route 344; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the adjoining lapds, in order to
Provide for thw mors orderly devslopment of their preperty, incluged
in thely sgrecment with the Commorweslth for the sals of the new righe
of vay for the lasi named project a request that the =aid segment or
parcel of former right of way be conveyad o them ig paxtial exchange
foxr the new right of way requived from then; and

' WHERELS, the Btats Rigilwmy Commipsioner hag cectified in
writiog that the said paresl containing 9.019 acre, more or lass, and
lying northwest of tha neaw northwest right of way line of che last
named Project from a poine opposita survey Station 436480 to a poiat
oppesite survey Station 438464 does not comatitute & wnction of the
public rond md iz deemed no loeger ncespary for the uses of the Statea
Higkway System,

NN, THEREFORE, the sonveyancs of the sald parcel se carti-
fied co the cwmer or owners of record of the adjoining lande in
accoxdsnce with the provislons of Section 33-76.8 of the 1950 Code
of Virginia as smanded ig heredy spproved, apnd the Statke ¥
Comaissioner is authorized to axecots in the naar of the Commonwesleh
4 deed conveying the aaid land without Werranty. Mofion cerriad,



WHEBEAS, by the recopdation of 4 certain plat of Gxyoor
Baights Subdivision in Map Book 16, Page 5 In the oifice of tha
Clerk of tha Cipcult Court of Bemry County thars wag dedicatsd to
the Coumonwealeh of Virginia a drainsge sasenent for Sacondary
Routa 1136, sald sssement a3 showw: on said oAy baing 5 fest in
width snd rumming along the dividing iine between Lots ¢ and 7,
Section D, Gaynor Hedghts, and

WHEREAS, said drainage sagoment has not been used by the
Comnonwanlth; and

WHEREAS, a new dzainage ssssnint ming over and scromy
Lot B, Baction D, of said " Subdivisior has been couvayad to the
Comnomwsalth by W. A. Mason and Gayuwor &. Meson by mesns of an
Sgresmant dpted Mareh §, 1962 snd of record in the sald Clexk's Office
ie Deed Book 173, Page 211: and

WHERFAS, the owners of sald Lots § and 7, {n order to
Provide forthe more orderly development of theiy proparty, bave
requectad thar the first namsd esssment be quitclaimed and conveyed
ta them, and

WHEREAS, che State Higlway Comulesioccer haa cortifisd in
writing rhat the paid £iTat nawed sisement does oot acnatitute a
section of the pubifc yoad and is deomed ne looger wecessary for
the uses of the Secomdary System of State Highwaye,

NOH, THEREFORE, the' convayhnce of the right, title sad
intearest of the Cowmoonwesith ip and to the saild draipage sasensnt

oVner or ownara of record of said loks 6 and 7 in accordmnce with
the provisions of Bection 33-76.11 of the 1950 Code of Vivginia as

Hoved by Hr. Watkina Seconded by Yudge Weavar that,

WHEREAS, Route 24 in Campbell County bay been sltered apd
recoustructed 48 shown on plans for Projecta 0024-01%-005, C-501 apd
0024-015-003, £502; #nd

WHEREAS, two sections of the old roed are no looger
REcassaTy & & public road, the new road serving themme citizens
aa the old roid; ond two sections of tha old road are oo longer
ncecenpary fox purposss of the Btate Highvay Syatem, & new road
having Been construceed in lisu therent;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ERSOLVED, that pursusat to Section
33-76.5 of the Cods of Virginia of 1950, a» smended, 0.15 wile of
the old road, 1ocluding a grade crossing of the Norfolk and Western
Railroad, shown {0 biue and designeted as Sections 1 and 3 on the
plat daied September 6, 1962, Projects 0024-015-005, C501 sad 0024
013-003, €302, be abandoned ap a part of the State Righway System;

8E IT FURTHER EESOLIVED, that pursusnt to Ssetion 33-76.1
of the Code of Virginia of 1930, as anended, 0.27 ailn of the old
rodd, showa in yellow and designated as Sections 2 2nd & on the plat
nd project veferrad to hereinabove, be digcontinued as & part of
the Btat¢ Biginmy Syetem., Motion carried.



Moved by dr. Holland ~ Secopded by Mr. Sclatar that,

That the proposed fyture interchenge & Routs 13 mpd
Foute 184 nesr Cheriton in Worthampton Cownty be designated as a
Iimited Accass Highwiy in accordance with Article 3, Chapter I,
titla 33, of the 1950 Code of Virginia 4 smended.

A detailed dascription in &8 follows:

Begivning at & point 70' north (laft) of Route 134 at
station 114807 on Boute 184 snd extending in sn sasterly dirsgtion
to & point wast {left) of Routs 13 at Station 513419.79 and extend-
ing in & mth:rly dizrection to point waat {(left) of Route 13 at
Station 417433 apd extending in a westerly dizection to a poibt -
south (left) of comnesting Route 641 at Station 92436.22%, begloming
at & point 165" sast (right) of Route 13 at Station 4164557 and
exzending in a southerly direstios to a point sast (rigbt) of Route
11 at Statien 415+13% and extending in s sastarly dirsction to
a point wast (left )} of existing Boute 13 at Statioa 33400% and
axcending in a northeasterly direction to & point west (left) of
existing Reuee 13 at Starion 36+30T; beglaning ac-a point ssst
(zight) of sxisting Route 13 ar Ststion 364501 apd sxtending in &
southerly divactian (following the existing right of way) and
tying inte the Tennsylvapis Bailroad Companydight of way sast
(xight) of existing Route 13 at Stetion 254007 and axtending ig =
weatarly divection following tha exiscing Fennsylvenia Reilroad
Company right of way to & polnt 13'. south (right) of Aouts L§h
at Station 11440~ on Zoute 184 as shown on the plwna for State
Frojece 0013-053-101, €501. Motiom caryiad, s

HBoved by Mr. Plythe puconded by Mp, Shiltgn that,

WHEREASH, the Comnonweaslth of Virginia 4id acquiye s paveal
of land and the psrssnent right and, easement to ysa puch gdditipnal
Areag as being reguired for the pruper szscution snd zalotenance of
the work hetwadn Scation J00451 to Station 501453 aw shown on plan
Sheets 9 and 10, of Project 0123-029-012-EW-201, Eoute 123, apd

WERRAB, cthe ownara of the sdjoining land at thalr owm
expense, have construoted & retaining well, thus sliminating the
need for the slops eassmsnt and have requested that the slops sase-r
matit be returned to them, and '

WHEREAS, the State Righemy Commigsionsy bag cestified in
writing, that the land for tha alops essemant betweom Statlon 500451
and Scation 501453 does nnt conmtitute a spction of tha public road
and is no longer ncessary for tha uses of the Stats Highwey Systew,

ROV, THRREFORE, in ascordance with the pruvieiona of
Bection 33-76.6 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, as amemded, the mala
of the sald cissnent so0 cextified to the owner ox ownaps of Tecord
uf the adjoining land at a price satisfactory to the Atsts Right
of Way Eungicaer, is approved, and the State Hizhway Commiswiguer s
suthorized to axecuts in the name of the Commoowwalth, & dead
conveying smma without warrmaty, Motlion carried- o '



Moved by M. Sclater Secondad by Wr. Landrith that,

WHEREAS, under suthority of Sectiom 33-1131.2 of the Code
of Vivginia, 1950, as smended, request is made by the City of
Haospton for payment at the bage xate of §300 per mile amually on
additionnl strasts meeting vequived atandarda;

WM, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, that uarterly paymenia
at the base rate of $300 par mile amually bo wade to the City of
Bampton on additional atreats totaling 3.87 miles that have been
brought up to standards requized by this section of the Cods,
effective begioning the third quavtay, Jsouary 1, 1963, for psyment
due an dpe{l 1, 1963. The sdditional mileags of straeta aligiblae
for pexoent, described as Zollows:

Adwood Court - From Haselwood Xd. e 0.10 Mi. 8. Vapdale P1,-0.25 Mi.

Autum Lane - From Winnard REoad sputh to Dead REnd 0,03 Ni,
Axalea Drive - From Malooral Dy, to Kemwick Dr. 0,16 Mi.
Beall Drive - From Hurst Dr. to Bastings Drive 0,09 M1,
Boniire Drive- From HWoodland Rd. to Fox HL11 Rd. 0,28 K4,
Briazrvwood Dr.~ From Briarfield Bd. north ko Dead End =0.31 Mi,
Candlewood Dr~ From Martha Lea D¥. to Manchestey Dr. -0.13 ¥,
Candlesmod Dre From Manchester Dr, W.E. to Drainags Canal -0, 08 M1,
Charlton Dr. ~ From Wheatland Dr. to Shirley Dr. -0,26 Mi,
Fairiiald 5d.- Yrow Pox Bill EA. to Beaunont S5t, =0.07 M.
Falrfiald Blvd.- Freowm Bassmsont 8t. to Stockton St. =0.20 Mi,
Fox Grove Dr.- From Old Buckrve Rd. to 0,17 Hi.E.of Ravers Dr.0.32 Mi.
Hastiogs Dr. - From Grimes RA. to Beall De. ~0,14 M4,
Faacings Dr. - From Rorselle Rd, to Woodland Ed, «0.14 ML,
Bamavick Dr. - From Marvin Dr. porth to Desd End -0.05 ML,
Haywin Dr. = From Ooners Place north to Dead End -0.25 M.

Hagalwood Or.~ Frow Oweutt Ave.to 0.03 Mi.E.of Adwod Ct. =0.09 Mi.
Eawwick De, = Wrom Azales Dr. to Nawpor:t News Conmectox ~D,.10 Mi.
Kelly Ave, - Prom Libby St. to 200'W.W. of Webster St. =(.12 Mi.

Iingeview Ct.- From Stockion St. south to Dead End -0.08 Mi,
Landa End Cl.~ Fxcwm Pagture Lane N.W. to Dead Ead ~0.07 M.
Marthe Loe Dr.-Frowm Mercury Blvd. to Candiswood Dr. -0.15 Mi.
Marvin Dx. - From Reymond Dx. to Qverton Dr. -0.52 M,
Menchestax Dr. From Candlewood Dr. to sunnyalda Drive «f}.08 Mi.
Heowcastls Ct.- ¥rom Candlewmod Dr. south to Dead End =0.08 Mi.
Orcutt Ave, =~ From Vandale P1. to Hezelwood Drive =0.14 Mi.
Qverton Pr. - From Raymond Dr. to Ehirley Drive ~D.11 M1,
Baymond Dr, =~ From Marvin Dr. to Overton Drive =048 ML,
RBozells Rd. ~ From Hurst Dy. to Bastings Deive -0.11 Mi.
Bhirley Dx. - From Charlton Dr. to Overton Dyive -0.13 Mi.
Stockton 8t., - From Fairfield Blwd. to Kingsview Ct. =0.04 Mi.
Emltmnd Dt-- Fl‘ﬂ Hﬁﬂliﬂ Dr- “ “mﬁ D'l.‘. -ﬂ-u'? H;'l
Tyndall Cl. - From Bsall Dr. waest to Deuad End =0.07 ML.
Webatar St. - From Relly Ave, to Taylor Ave. -0.04 ML.
Winnard R4, - Froow Bonarie Dr. to Southwind Dr. -0.16 M.
8lat 3e, - Fiom Roancke Ava. ¢o 0.04 MI.E.of Chestout Ave.(,25 ML,
B2nd Bt. = From RoAncke Ave. to Chestnnt Avenue =0.22 Mi.

The sbove additions toteling 3.87 miles will increass
the total mileage in the City of Hampwm from 217.15 niles to 223.03
wiles of approved atreets. Motion cayried.



Moved by Mr. Belater, Seconded by Mr. Lamdrith, that,

WMEREAS, tha Circult Court for tha County of Tazewall
ordsred the consolidation of the Towns of Worth Tecewall and Tesawsell
affective January 2, 1963; and

WHRREAS, said consolidation givea the Town of Tacewell &
stdtus as & town exceading 3,300 populaticn, now, therefore,

Bl IT RESOINED, that umder autboriecy of Sectiom 33-113 of
the Code of Virginia, sz smended, the Towmof Tamewell be wide sligible
te receive weinbanance peyments at the annual baae rate of $4,000 per
aile on its extensions of the Primry System, sffeccive beglinning
Japuary 1, 1963, m follows:

0. 8, Bouta 19 - Baginning ar tha N.C.L. of Tazewzll at its inter-
asction with Fincastls Turnpike; thence scuth-
weeterly alang Fincastle Turnplike, Main Strest and
Went Main Bitrest to the HW.C.L. of Tazewll

Langth far payment 31.75 miles

U, 8. Bute 460 -~ Overlaps U, 5. Route 19 fyom the N.C.L., of Tace-
well to the W.C.L. of Tasawall

Kot for paymsnt

§tate Boute 16 = Begivming at the N.C.L. of Tazswell at its inter-
section wich Wolfe Street; thence goutherly smd
sasterly to Railrond Avenus, thence southarly
along Rxilroad Avenus snd Taxewall Avenue to tha
Fincagtle Turnpike: thence westerly owerlspping
U.B. Route 1% along ctha Pincastle Tuenpike, Main
Btrast and West Main Sereet to the W.C.L. of
Tazeuwsll

Het Lesgeth for paymemt 3.11 miles

ftata Routs £ = Begiming at the Lnterssceion of Wolfe Street and
Bailroad Avemue (State Route 16); themce paaterly
dlong Wolfe Street to the Corporate Limits of
Tasewell; chence sasterly and southerly from the
corpordte linits of Tazewell to the Fincaxtie
Turnplks {Btate Route 19); thence southerly from
the Fincastle Yurnpike to tha 5.GL. of Tegewell

Leugth for payment 2.0l milea

Stats Routas -
Alternate 16 Beginning at fts intarsection with Wolfe Strest
(Scate Boute 16); thence southeyly alomg Pair-
grounds Rod toiba Copporate Limits of Tazewell;
thance from the Corporate Limirs of Tasewsll
southerly elong Feirgrounds Acad to Lis intsz-
ssction with Wost Mein Strast (U.§. Route 19)
Langth for payment 1.2 miles
Total primary extension milsage 10.10 miles;



EE IT PFURTHES BRESODLVED, that under sutherity of Bection
33-113.2 of the Code of Virginia, &y amendad, the Town of Tazewell
be made eligible to receive mpintenance paynents at the base rats of
$300 per mils annually on streats other than extensions ¢f tha Pri-
mAry System and meeting required standsrds, 2 total of 4.37 niles
and depcribed on & tabulation dated Jenvary 2, 1963, effactiva
begioning Jmuary 1, 1963, Motiom carried.

Moved by Mr, Flythe and Secounded by Mr. chilcon, that,

WHEERAE, the Commonwsalth did acquirs in comection with
Route 244, State Bighway FProject 0244-029-101, WWé-l1, certain ¥nds
from Benjamine H, Bumyon and Lillie T. Eunyvon by tha recordation of
ite Certificate of Deposit No, C 4019 in Deed Book 2178, Page 331 in
the office of the Clerk of the Ciycuit Couxt of Fairfax County, which
right of way vea describad as being adiacent to the line then shown
oh plana s the axisting north vight of wey Iine of Rounte 244: and

WHEREAS, it has subssgquently been determined that che plan
and survey was srroncous and that the land so acquired does mor lie
adiscent to the axiating vight of way of Boute 244, but is separated
therefrom by & atrip of land still belonging to the smid Benjaming
E, lhunvon and Lillis T. Bunyon: and

WHEREAE, no additional right of way is actually required
for conattuction at this poiat, the plans having besn revisad
adccordingly;and

WHEHBAR  the landowners bawve requeatsd that the lands mo
taken ba returnad to them in sxchangs for the ssmé considersrion as
whs recited in the sedd Gertificate of Deposit; and

WHEREAS, the 3cate Highway Commissioner has certified in
writing that the said lend more particularly describad in satd
Certificate of Deposit does not coastituta a section of the public
voad and is no longer necesssry for the uses of the Stere Highway
Eyatem,

ROW, THEREYORE, BE IT BEBOLVED, in sccordancs with the
provisions of Section 13-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia sa
Smendsd, the conveysnce to tha said Bemjamine H. Funyon and Lillie
T. Bunyon, of to the ovmar or owmers of record of the adjoining
lands, of the seid lands so certifiad is heveby approved, and the
Stete Highwey Commipsicnet is hersby suthorired ta esecybe o desd
conveying same without warranty in the name of the Commorwealth.
Motion carzied.



Moved by Mr. Flyths Seconded by Mr.Sclater that,

WERHEAS, the Cocaisaion at its meeting on August 28, 1958,
adppted & resolution declaring certsin rokds snd hridges to ha
posted for certdin weight limits; omd

WHEREAS . englaeering studies have besn conductad which
indicats the necessity for certain changes io or additions to such
postings;

MW, THEREFORE, BE IT RBSOIVED, thac the itemised Listings
datad July, 1953 on file in the Department of Highusys' Maiptsnance
Diviaion for the Pyimapy System, which listings ars teferred to in
the aforsmsutioned ragolution, are hareby revised as follows:

: FRIMAHY SYSTEM
DISTRICT POSTED ROADS FOSTED: BRIDGES
SHERT WO, GHEET .

Brietn]l ~-rmmmmeaa- - 0 5, 10 & 12
wmr‘ v vkl e e e Q ?
Richmond =e-reemsmesmm==na-- —————- 0 4
Notion carried.

Noved BY yr . Sclater Seconded by Mr. Landrich that,

WHEREAS, under anthority of Sectlon 33-50.2 of.the Code of
Virginia of 1950, zs mnended, request is wade by the Town of Luray
for payment at the bage rate of 3300 per wils anmually on additional
atrests masting raquired arandards;

W, THERFFORE, BE IT RESQIVED, that quartsrly paysents
at the base vate of §300 par wils anoually ba made to the Towm of
Luray on additional atresta totaling 0.92 mils that bhave basp
brought up te standmrds required by this section of the Code,
sffective beginniag January 1, 1863, with tha first quartesdy pay-
ment due After March 31, 1963. The additional milesge of straeets
eligible for paymemt described as £allows:

Secopd Hrreer - From Cilrcls to Luray Avenus - $.,00 Mile
Second Htxeet - From Luray Avenus to Ninth Avenos- 0.37 Mile
Kinth Avenne =~ From Firet Street to Sacond St. - 0,07 Mile
Court Lans = From Hemorial Drive - Esat - 0.1% Mile
Sixth Avenua =~ From First Streat to Fouxth §5t, ~ 0.20 Mils

Thae sbove additions totaling 0.92 mile will increass the
total odlsage in the Towm of Tursy from 12.55 miles to 13.37 nﬂ.lu
of approved strests. Motion carvisd,



HWoved by We, Bollsmd Beconded by My, Chiltom that,

WHRREAS, Sectiom 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia
provides & fund for fiscal 1962-63 of $1,300,000 to "...be expended
by the Commission for comstructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or improving sccess roads to industrial sites on which manufecturing
processing oY other establishments will ba wilt under firm con-
tract or ars already constructad.”; and

WEERELAS, & nunber of requests for tha uss of thase
funds to provide accean to new and/or expanding induatries have
been raceived; and

WHEREAS, the following applicaticas have fallen within
the provisions of Section 33-136.1 snd have coaplied with the

Comalasion policy dated March 28, 1956; Date of
Pravioua

Auth, Dats of Recom.Commiesion Amount
Eg:_ County Access o end location by Bd. of Supviherion  Augh.
1 Aosanoks Sealtest Foods, 1n 2-20-61

Blus Ridge Park for 2-19-62 12=-20-62 %43,000,

Industry on Route 704
2 BHalifax Daystrom Furniture, 12-4-61 9.12-52 £150,000.

Division of Dayatiom,
Ine,, on Rt. 654

1 Patrvick United Elastic Corp.,
Rt. 563, from M.C. &-9-62 - $113,000,
Lioe to At. 103
4, Lancaster BRappabamock Marise
Lodge, Inc., Rt.595
Wesyr Windmill Pt. 6-28-52 - 570,000,
3 Tairfax Safeuay Moving and '
Stoxags Coryp., in
Ravensworch Imd,

Park,Rt. 3090 12-21-60 - §33,000.
6 Loudeyn Dullss ITontermational
Alrport. Rt. 838.
Supplemsatary auth. 2-15-%0 4.20-61 §149,641.

7 OCrsenevills Kingsbarry Homea, Corp.,

on Ht. 584 Ivom Bt.

58 south 7-~12=62 - $7,500,
A Camphall Access to Lessville

Dam, on REs. 630 &

718, Supplwmencal

ll.ll'.ll. ﬁ'ﬁ"'ﬁu ?"1""62 “ghmc
§ Weshiogtom Olin Mathieson
Smyth Chemical Corp. 5-14-62 8=-23-62 473,000,

Rt. 611, pazt)y 5-8-562
in Town of Saltvills

10 Allagheny The E.0, Cantield
GG- [ 1 Im G.-tﬂ
Rt.1705. Bupplenental
Math. . T=15-5% 2-16-61 54,800,



11 Muchanan

12 Evnex

13 Norfollk

14.Floyd

15 Giles

1& Washington

17 Franklin

18 Hemry
19 Loudoun

20 Henry

21Mecklasburg

Lalapd Creok Buf-62
Coal Co.

ke, 1101

T™H Lumbar Co.
at Tappabannack

§-12-62
9-11-62

Intercodstal Steal
Gotp.-Glilmerton
Works. Rt. 3301
from Bt.§48 to

0,53 Mi. South
Ployd Gexmant Co.,
Iul'. El- T"lﬂm
in Town of Flayd
Standard Lima smd
Cemwnt Lo, and
Fational Cypsum Co.
Rt. 635 berwasm
Ripplesmad and
Eimballion
Lodustrisl Davelop-
wmmt Corp. (Washingten
County Industrial Park)

on lt- ?M 5'25'51
Continsntal Homas,

Inc. Rt, 684 in

Town of Boones N11l 12-19-50
Fieldcrest Milla,Inc.

1-9-562

3-12-62

2=7=61
§-27-62

B, 682 1-22-62
DEGO Electzonica,

Inc, Rt. 773 1o

Laasburg &-16-452
Virginia-Carolioa

Fraight Lines, Inc.,
Bt. 667 juat off Rt.
220 north naar

Collinaville 6-25-62
Chass City Manns

facturing Co. Rt.

785 in Town of

Chepoe City 1G-1-62

Tatal

- ‘ﬁn,m

- $22‘ M¢

10-18-62 #163,000,

10-1B-62 b6,700.

10-18-62§150,000,
= $80,000.
- Gﬁ.’..g’“-
- $70,000.

2-21-63 -$60,000,

- 410¢, 000,

- $23,000.
#1, 500,000

MO, THEREFORE, ER 1Y REBOIVED, that the allocatiom of
funds to thess projecta .is comfirmed. Motion cerriad.



Moved by Mr. Lsndrith, Seconded by Judge Weaver, that

WHEREAS, the nearly completed Annex to tha Central Higinay
Office Building end the renoveted Prasent Highway Office Boilding,
will have provisions for lunchyooms where central highway office
wxployees can bhave breske and sat lunch; and

WHEREAB, the Employess' Beasidt Association of the Central
Bighway Office, has heretofore, oparated cartain vending aquipment
serving theas needs of the employess and slso prowiding for certain
other benefits and wocisl activities fox the seployeas in accordance
with the B, B.A. By-laws; and

VHEREAS, the E.B.A, hay recwntly studied ths future needs
of the smployess whem both buildings will be occupisd; and

WHEREAS, ceriain recommsndstions have basn made Ly a
coamittee of the E.B.A., #nd bave been sapproved by tha E,.B.A, Bosrd
of Trustees, avd by the Highway Commisasioner, seid rscommsndations
being sa followa:

(a) That the E.B.A., enter into an agremuent to provide
complataly automitic vending epwrations in both highway buildinge;

{t) Thet the E.B.A, agrees to furnish said luochrocm Arsas
with chairas snd febles at E.B.A. axpenss;

{c) That the Comnigeion provide tha mininmow improvements,
Ay may ba required, for the installation and operation of such
sutomatic vending equipment;

WM, THERENORE, THE State Higlwmy Comniseion concurs that
the E.B.A. continue to handle the sdminfetrative and cther doties
raquired to provide certain food service facilities for the géntral
office employees snd aiso o provide for othere bhwnefit and social
neads of the mmployess snd bareby spproves tha above meantioned
recomnsndations. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Flythe, Sscondad by Mr. Bollapd, that

WHEREAS . by proper remolutions the Boards of Suparvimors
of Giles and Patzlck Counties have requested that certain roads
vhich no longer serve as & public necessity, be disconcinued as
parts of tha Secondary System of Bighways;

MOW, THEREWOEE, EE 1T REBOINED, that pursusnt to Section
A3=76.7 of the Codw of Virginie of 1950, as enendsd, the following
roads be discontinued as parts of the Becondary System of Highways,
effactiva March 1, 1%463.

Giies County = 01d locatiom of Routs 622, Seetion L, from
the interssction of Route 100 southsagt
0.10 wile to the naw locetion st Stution
1470, Pooject 0622-035-016,0501 - 0,10 Mi.

014 location of Route 622, Bection 2, from
the new location at Station 31400 sastexly
0,10 mfla to Heation 3430, Project 0622-

ﬂaﬁ'ulﬁ,cﬁﬂl - u-lﬂ ML.

Patxick County Route 642, from interssaction of Routm 631
porth 2,70 mile to Boute 817, thence
southeast 1.00 mile - 3.7G Mi.
Boute 619, from interssction of Routs 3
southeaaterly to s point 2.15 mnile onrth
of intersection of Boute 61§ - 1,45 Mi.



Moved by My, Fiythe, Ssconded by Mr. Chiltom, that

WEBRAL, Intarstats Routs 95, Projsct 0095-088-101, EN-201,
in Spotsylvanis Cowmty, including the bridges thareon gver the
Rappahannock Eiver has besn desigusted and sstablisked by chis
Comnlssion as & lismited access highwey in sccordince with the pro-

- wvislons of Articls 3, Chapter 1, Title )3 of the 1330 Coda of virginis
a8 amcndad, and '

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Sectious 33+38 gnd 33-40 of
the said Cods as moandsd the State Highway Commission can pegulata
sccens to limited acomss highweye from abutting property; snd

WHEERFAE, by sgresment with the Virgimis Elsctriic and Power
Company #t the time of scquisiton of right of way from them for the
construction sf the anid Routa and Pyoject it was wunderstood that they
might apply for parmission to pasws usder the said bridgas over the
Rappabamnotk Kiver in order to have ingress to and agvess frowm the
remaindsy of thair property lyfng up the said River sud to the west
of anid Routa 95, In such semmer as to croas the east 4ud west limited
sccesn lines of sald Reute 95 over and acrosas the parcal of lapd
sgquired by the Commorprsalth from thew.

ROW, THREUEFORE, IR IT RRSCL¥ED, that this Cocwission, by
viztus of the sutherity vested in it by law, hareby suthorices the
Etata Righway Commlssioner to pareit the ssaid Virginis Electric and
Fowar Coapany snd Lts agests to pass over and upon the aforessid
portion of tha right of way of Interatates Boute 95 slong the ganeral
location of an wxdating road, from & polnt oa the west lisited macass
Haus of sald Boute opposite approximate survey Ststion 2545435 to a
poiot on the sast existing lismited sccess lins of the sald Routs
opposite approximate survey Station 2546440 and umder tha said
brldges of Routa 95 over the Eappahannock River, said permission to
be revocabls by the Stace Higimmy Cowmissioney at his elecrion, and
te ba subjece to such otbhar terms, conditions snd restrictlons sa the
Btats Higiway Commiasionar may dess requisits. Wotion carried

“" ¥ovsd by Mr. Holland, Secondsd by Judge Weaver, that,

WHEREAS, by virtua of Chapter 399 of the Acts of Asssably
of 1940, koown and tited as the "Scats Ravenue Bond Act" amd now
codified ay Articla B of Chapter 3 of Titla 31 of the Code of Virginia
{1950}, as smwudnd, the State Highway Coomission was avthorised and
ampowered to acquire by purchasa or by condemnation, consiroet,
iuwprove, oparate and maintain certain projects souwarated thareis
and to pay tha cost thersof from the procesds of toll revemus boods
and other funds made swailable updet the provislons of such Act;
and

WHEREAE, Chapter 273 of tha Acte of Asasmbly of 1962,
amsniisd the State Revenus Bond Act to permit the coastxuatiom of the
following pro)ect:

“The Horfolk-Virgisia Reach Higlesy, extending from & point in
the vicinity of tha intsxsection of iloterscats routs sixcy-four end
primacy route fifty~eight in Norfolk o soms fessible point between
Iondonbridge and primery route sixty; howevar, the project sutborized
by this subsection shall not ba couplad or united with any othex
prolact or projects for the purpose of financing its construatfen
and oparetion.™



WHEREAS, comstructiom of the project wes duthorised to be
undertaken at such timg ag tha Aighway Coamission deend feasible
for conatruction snd finsncing therecf; and

WHEEEAS, the consulring firm of Wilbur Swich and Assoclates
vay smploysd by tha Highway Departmemt t6 study and prapers & report
relative to the faasibility of fimancing the prupossd Nerfolk-Virginis
Bench Highusy a5 & reverus bond facility, which report (enticled
Traffic, Revenues, snd BEnginesting - Propossd Worfolk-Virginis Baach
Toll Road) was submitted to the Dapariment under dacte of Fahysary 1,
1963, sod showad tha construction of such fscility to be fazasibls at
this time; and

VWHERTAS, after reviewing the rapore, the suginescs of the
Riglnmy Departasnt concuy in tha conclusion that sueh projsat is
fensible and Tegommnd the cohstruction thereof.

HOW, THEZREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, chat the epustruction of the
propoped Norfolk-Virginin Beach Bighway is hereby deemed by the State
Nigtvay Commission to bs Zessible amd seld Commisalon bersby suthorizes

the Btate Highviay Comissicnar:

L. to szploy consulting enginesrs to prepars detailed construc-

tion plans,specifications and drawings for tha project,

2. to acquive by purxchase or condemation all land, Tighre,
angements or other interests in land deemed necosscry for
the comstruction of the praject, '

3. to sdvertise and geceive bids for the construction of the
project, '

4. to smploy such other consulting snginesrs, attorveys,
sccountants and constrvction and financial sxpeTts &3 MKy
ba dosmad necesasry im his judgment, smd

3. to taks such other action as may be necessary or desirabla
ke acromplish the forsgofng.

BB 1T FUKTHSR AESOLVED, that the fesuance of toll reveoue
bonde for this project will bs suthorizad by this Comigaion after
bids bave besn Teceived for the construction of the projsct amd that
tha sxpenditures of rogular higtway funds is hareby suthoriaed to caver
the coat of traific estimates and of stginsering data, englcasxing
snd lagel axpanses, cost of plans, specificarions snd surveyn,
catizetasz of cost and revemues, axpenses necassary or incidenk ko
deternining the feazibility or practicabilicy of the projwct, cost
ofecquiring all lend, righta, easamants or other intarasts in land,
and wuch othar sxpsnses as wvay be necessary or incidemt to the con~
struction of the project which ays incurred prior to tha issuaocs of
revemue bondy, with tha underatanding thet tha Highway Departmant
wtll ba reimburswd for mich expasnditures out of the prooeeds of tha
rovenus bonds lasued for this project, Motion carvied.



Motion was mads by Judge Weaver, Secomded by Nr. Helland,

That, the April owmating of the Commiesion ba kald st
Mstursl Bridga at the time of ths Bighway Enginesrs Conferepcs,
Motion caxxied,

The Chairwan stated chat tentacive allocacions for the fiscal ysar
156364 for coustruction oo the primary system will be considarad

st the next mseting of the Commission. Dates for hesrings in
Rosnoke and Richmond wers sst for May 23 and 24.

The maeting was sdiourned st 11:45 AM.

dpproved:

Chajrman

Attantad:



